Description of
Issue

1 Government

2 School

3 New Airport

4 Crime

5 Area News

3 o, 200K

Program/Segment

News

News

News

News

News

Date

7/3/2008

71712008

7/11/2008

712812008

8/5/2008

Time

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m,

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m, 5:30 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

Duration

7 min.

7 min,

7 min.

7 min.

7 min.
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Program/Segment
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Bond, now Kenny Hulshof has the endorsement of
Congressman Roy Blunt in his quest for the
governor's office, Hulshof and Blunt made that
announcement during a visit to Branson. During
his remarks, Hulshof says he thinks capital
punishment is constiutional. As for health care,
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County School Readiness Fair, sponsored by
Christian Action Ministries, the Salvation Army and
OACAC. The annual effort assures kids have the
necessary supplies, clothing and shoes to start the
new school year, even though their families have
Well before the new Branson Airport opens, its
website is up and running. Officials say the site at
flybranson.com has the latest on the airport's
progress including four "construction cams”
allowing you to watch the project as it moves
toward completion via the Internet. Runway paving
is nearly finished, with construction of the airport
just over a week ago has been arrested. Hollister
police say the suspect is in custody in Florissant
for an unrelated incident, following his arrest by the
U-S Marshal's Fugitive Task force. A 71-year-old
man reported last weekend that he had been
abducted from the White River Mountain

Oliphant is the new American Gladiator
champion. The 33-year-old from Branson's
Kanakuk Kamps won it all Monday night as
NBC aired the championship finals.
Qliphant has known the outcome for some
time since the show was recorded, but had




6 Health Care

7 New Const.

8 Entertainment

9 Tourism

Weather

Government

News

News

News

News

News

News

8/12/2008

8/18/2008

8/26/2008

8/28/2008

9/2/2008

9/5/2008

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m.,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2;20
p.m., 5:30 p.m.,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m,, 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m.,
10:45p.m,,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m.,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2:20
pm.,, 530 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

7 min.

7 min.

7 min.

7 min.

7 min.

on Gretna Road, near Highway 248. That
from Congressman Roy Blunt and Senator
Kit Bond, who say the new VA Community
Based Outpatient Clinic will be up and
running before the end of September. The
This Saturday, August 23rd the City of
Forsyth will celebrate the opening of its new
fire station. Fire Station Number Two is

located at 1050 Skyline Drive. Fire Chief
The 20th Annual Downtown Branson Fiddle

Festival was the largest ever, with over 60
fiddlers vying for prizes in the preliminary
round. From that group, 21 finalists were
well despite the sluggish economy and
the high cost of gas. Interim Tourism
Director, Bob Smith says the number of
people staying in hotels is up three

percent so far this year. While some
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Guif Coast, Some Missouri workers are
going south to aid in the recovery effort
from Hurricane Gustav. More than 600
members of the National Guard have been
mobilized, and will remain in Louisiana until
the governor releases them. A dozen

marine law enforcement officers from the
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minimum wage next year. The state
Department of Labor and Industrial
Relations says the adjustment would be
based on the Consumer Price Index, which



Area News

Weather

Government

News

News

News

9/10/2008

9/16/2008

9/26/2008

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m.,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

12:00 p.m., 2:20
p.m., 5:30 p.m,,
10:45p.m.,
11:50p.m.

7 min.

7 min.

7 min.

The City of Branson is mourning the loss of former
mayor Lou Schaefer. Schaefer was elected to six
consecutive terms as mayor, and presided over
the city's unprecedented growth from 1995 until
2007. Services for Lou Schaefer will be held
Saturday morning at 10 o'clock at Faith Lutheran
Church, with visitation Friday at 6.

For the fourth time this year, heavy rain and
flooding have closed much of Stockstill Park
in Branson. Parks and Recreation Director
Cindy Shook says portions of the walking
path and playground have been washed
out, and several feet of debris are scattered
throughout the park. The tenis courts and
the skateboard park however remain open.
Citizen volunteers worked to restore the
park after flooding in June, and city officials

are looking at a similar effort this time
In January, (Governor imatt slunt aeciged nhot

to run for a second term in office. But, he's
hinting that he might run for another office
in the future. At the press conference, Blunt
was asked what he planned to do with the
money left over from what would have been
his bid for re-election. He said that it might
be used for a future run for office. He won't
be spending all the leftover money now, but
may give some to other gubernatorial
candidates. It is estimated that there is a
million dollars or more in Blunt's campaign
coffers.



