3 rd Quarty 2008

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Narration of Type and Description of Program/Segment First ne picked up the endorsement or Senator Nit Bond, now Kenny Hulshof has the endorsement of
1 Government	News	7/3/2008	12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m., 11:50p.m.	7 min.	Congressman Roy Blunt in his quest for the governor's office. Hulshof and Blunt made that announcement during a visit to Branson. During his remarks, Hulshof says he thinks capital punishment is constitutional. As for health care,
2 School	News	7/7/2008	12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m., 11:50p.m.	7 min.	County School Readiness Fair, sponsored by Christian Action Ministries, the Salvation Army and OACAC. The annual effort assures kids have the necessary supplies, clothing and shoes to start the new school year, even though their families have
			12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m.,		Well before the new Branson Airport opens, its website is up and running. Officials say the site at flybranson.com has the latest on the airport's progress including four "construction cams" allowing you to watch the project as it moves toward completion via the Internet. Runway paying
3 New Airport	News	7/11/2008	11:50p.m. 12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m.,	7 min.	is nearly finished, with construction of the airport just over a week ago has been arrested. Hollister police say the suspect is in custody in Florissant for an unrelated incident, following his arrest by the U-S Marshal's Fugitive Task force. A 71-year-old
4 Crime	News	7/28/2008	10:49p.m., 11:50p.m.	7 min.	man reported last weekend that he had been abducted from the White River Mountain Oliphant is the new American Gladiator champion. The 33-year-old from Branson's Kanakuk Kamps won it all Monday night as
5 Area News	News	8/5/2008	p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m., 11:50p.m.	7 min.	NBC aired the championship finals. Oliphant has known the outcome for some time since the show was recorded, but had

6 Health Care 7 New Const.	News	8/12/2008	12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m., 11:50p.m. 12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m.,	7 min.	on Gretna Road, near Highway 248. That from Congressman Roy Blunt and Senator Kit Bond, who say the new VA Community Based Outpatient Clinic will be up and running before the end of September. The This Saturday, August 23rd the City of Forsyth will celebrate the opening of its new fire station. Fire Station Number Two is located at 1050 Skyline Drive. Fire Chief
			12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m.,		The 20th Annual Downtown Branson Fiddle Festival was the largest ever, with over 60 fiddlers vying for prizes in the preliminary
8 Entertainment	News	8/26/2008	11:50p.m.	7 min.	round. From that group, 21 finalists were well despite the sluggish economy and the high cost of gas. Interim Tourism
9 Tourism	News	8/28/2008	12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m., 11:50p.m.		Director, Bob Smith says the number of people staying in hotels is up three
				7 min.	percent so far this year. While some vyrine ivissour is nosting evacuees from the Gulf Coast, Some Missouri workers are going south to aid in the recovery effort from Hurricane Gustav. More than 600
			12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m.,		members of the National Guard have been mobilized, and will remain in Louisiana until the governor releases them. A dozen
Weather	News	9/2/2008	11:50p.m. 12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m.,	7 min.	marine law enforcement officers from the mere could be an increase in wissourts minimum wage next year. The state Department of Labor and Industrial Relations says the adjustment would be
Government	News	9/5/2008	10:45p.m., 11:50p.m.	7 min.	based on the Consumer Price Index, which

Area News	News	9/10/2008	12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m., 11:50p.m.	7 min.	n tt 2 S
Weather	News	9/16/2008	12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m., 11:50p.m.	7 min.	fffin C p c tt tt C p a tt t
Government	News	9/26/2008	12:00 p.m., 2:20 p.m., 5:30 p.m., 10:45p.m., 11:50p.m.	7 min.	b n o n

The City of Branson is mourning the loss of former mayor Lou Schaefer. Schaefer was elected to six consecutive terms as mayor, and presided over the city's unprecedented growth from 1995 until 2007. Services for Lou Schaefer will be held Saturday morning at 10 o'clock at Faith Lutheran Church, with visitation Friday at 6.

For the fourth time this year, heavy rain and flooding have closed much of Stockstill Park in Branson. Parks and Recreation Director. Cindy Shook says portions of the walking path and playground have been washed out, and several feet of debris are scattered throughout the park. The tenis courts and the skateboard park however remain open. Citizen volunteers worked to restore the park after flooding in June, and city officials are looking at a similar effort this time In January, Governor Matt Blunt decided not to run for a second term in office. But, he's hinting that he might run for another office in the future. At the press conference, Blunt was asked what he planned to do with the money left over from what would have been his bid for re-election. He said that it might be used for a future run for office. He won't be spending all the leftover money now, but may give some to other gubernatorial candidates. It is estimated that there is a million dollars or more in Blunt's campaign coffers.